Regulation S-X”), are for informational purposes only and do not purport to show the results that would have occurred had such transaction been completed as of
the date and for the periods presented or which may occur in the future. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information constitutes
forward-looking information and is subject to certain risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from those anticipated.
Accordingly, such information should not be relied upon as an indicator of future performance, financial condition or liquidity. For example, the financial
information does not reflect any potential ongoing earnings or costs associated with the Asset Purchase, nor the conversion of the Preferred Stock into shares of
Common Stock which is subject to, and contingent upon, Stockholder Approval.

2

GALECTO, INC.

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2024

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

  Galecto, Inc.

Asset

Acquisition

Adjustments   Pro Forma
Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 22,862   $ (2,680 ) (a)   $ 20,182
Marketable securities   —   —   —
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   2,306   —   2,306

Total current assets   25,168   (2,680 )   22,488
Operating lease right-of-use asset   76   —   76
Equipment, net   67   —   67
Other assets, non-current   1,986   —   1,986

Total assets   $ 27,297   $ (2,680 )   $ 24,617

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities

Accounts payable   $ 724   $ —   $ 724
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   2,985   —   2,985

Total current liabilities   3,709   —   3,709
Operating lease liabilities, non-current   —   —   —

Total liabilities   3,709   —   3,709
Mezzanine equity

Preferred stock, par value of $0.00001 per share; 10,000,000

   shares authorized at June 30, 2024; no shares issued or

   outstanding as of June 30, 2024, actual; 161 shares issued

   and outstanding as of June 30, 2024, pro forma   —   1,876   (b)   1,876

Stockholders’ equity
Common stock, par value of $0.00001 per share; 300,000,000

   shares authorized at June 30, 2024; 1,084,841 issued and

   outstanding at June 30, 2024; actual, 1,147,435 issued and

   outstanding at June 30, 2024, pro forma   —   —   (c)   —
Additional paid-in capital   290,291   732   (c)   291,023
Accumulated deficit   (266,900 )   (5,288 ) (d)   (272,188 )
Accumulated other comprehensive gain   197   —   197

Total stockholders’ equity   23,588   (2,680 )   20,908

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $ 27,297   $ (2,680 )   $ 24,617

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

3

GALECTO, INC.

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss
Year Ended December 31, 2023

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

  Galecto, Inc.

Asset

Acquisition

Adjustments   Pro Forma
Operating expenses

Research and development   $ 23,770   $ 5,288   (e)   $ 29,058
General and administrative   12,687   —   12,687
Restructuring costs   3,448   —   3,448

Total operating expenses   39,905   5,288   45,193
Loss from operations   (39,905 )   (5,288 )   (45,193 )
Other income, net

Interest income, net   1,689   —   1,689
Gain on sale of equipment   64   —   64
Foreign exchange transaction loss, net   (197 )   —   (197 )

Total other income, net   1,556   —   1,556

Net loss   $ (38,349 )   $ (5,288 )   $ (43,637 )

Net loss attributable to common shares   $ (38,349 )   $ 160   (f)   $ (38,189 )

Net loss per common share, basic and diluted   $ (36.08 )   $ —   $ (33.93 )
Weighted-average number of shares used in computing net loss per common share, basic and
diluted   1,062,872   62,594   (g)   1,125,466

Net loss attributable to preferred shares   $ —   $ (5,448 ) (f)   $ (5,448 )

Net loss per preferred share, basic and diluted   $ —   $ —   $ (33,932 )
Weighted-average number of shares used in computing net loss per preferred share, basic and
diluted   —   161   (g)   161

Other comprehensive loss, net of tax
Currency translation gain   393   —   393
Unrealized gain on marketable securities   231   —   231

Other comprehensive gain (loss), net of tax   624   —   624
Total comprehensive loss   $ (37,725 )   $ (5,288 )   $ (43,013 )

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

4

GALECTO, INC.

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss
Six Months Ended June 30, 2024

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

  Galecto, Inc.

Asset

Acquisition

Adjustments   Pro Forma
Operating expenses

Research and development   $ 4,297   $ —   $ 4,297
General and administrative   6,053   —   6,053
Restructuring costs   968   —   968

Total operating expenses   11,318   —   11,318
Loss from operations   (11,318 )   —   (11,318 )
Other income, net

Interest income, net   470   —   470
Foreign exchange transaction gain, net   75   —   75

Total other income, net   545   —   545
Loss before income tax expense   (10,773 )   —   (10,773 )

Income tax expense   42   —   42

Net loss   $ (10,815 )   $ —   $ (10,815 )

Net loss attributable to common shares   $ (10,815 )   $ 1,328   (f)   $ (9,487 )

Net loss per common share, basic and diluted   $ (9.97 )   $ —   $ (8.27 )
Weighted-average number of shares used in computing net loss per common share, basic and
diluted   1,084,565   62,594   (g)   1,147,159

Net loss attributable to preferred shares   $ —   $ (1,328 ) (f)   $ (1,328 )

Net loss per preferred share, basic and diluted   $ —   $ —   $ (8,270 )
Weighted-average number of shares used in computing net loss per preferred share, basic and
diluted   —   161   (g)   161

Other comprehensive loss, net of tax
Currency translation loss   (217 )   —   (217 )
Unrealized gain on marketable securities   34   —   34

Other comprehensive gain (loss), net of tax   (183 )   —   (183 )
Total comprehensive loss   $ (10,998 )   $ —   $ (10,998 )